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Broadband Forum Liaison To: 

3GPP CT3 Ragnar Huslende, ragnar.huslende@ERICSSON.COM
SA2: Erik Guttman, erik.guttman@partner.samsung.com 

From:

Christophe Alter
Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair 
(christophe.alter@orange.com) 
Liaison Communicated By:  Konstantin Livanos, konstantin.livanos@alcatel-lucent.com
Date: 2012/12/07
Subject: PCRF initiated modification of pre-defined PCC rules
Broadband Forum (BBF) believes that there are operational benefits, such as fewer pre-defined rules provisioned, if the PCRF would be able to modify pre-defined PCC rules.

TS 29.212 (V11.6.0), section 4.5.2.0 – Overview, states:

To install a new or modify an already installed PCRF defined PCC rule, the Charging-Rule-Definition AVP shall be used. If a PCC rule with the same rule name, as supplied in the Charging-Rule-Name AVP within the Charging-Rule-Definition AVP, already exists at the PCEF, the new PCC rule shall update the currently installed rule. If the existing PCC rule already has attributes also included in the new PCC rule definition, the existing attributes shall be overwritten. Any attribute in the existing PCC rule not included in the new PCC rule definition shall remain valid.

Please advise whether the capabilities above for PCRF defined PCC rules, can be extended to include pre-defined PCC rules already installed in PCEF.
Sincerely,

Christophe Alter,
Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair

CC:

Christophe Alter, Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair (christophe.alter@orange.com) 

Robin Mersh, Broadband Forum CEO (rmersh@broadband-forum.org)
Gabrielle Bingham, Broadband Forum Secretariat (gbingham@broadband-forum.org)
David Allan, E2EA Co-chair (david.i.allan@ericsson.com) 

David Thorne, E2EA Co-chair (david.j.thorne@bt.com)

Sven Ooghe, E2EA Vice-chair (sven.ooghe@alcatel-lucent.com)
Jaume Rius.I.Riu (jaume.rius.i.riu@ericsson.com)

Date of Upcoming Broadband Forum Meetings

	DATES 
	LOCATION 

	4th – 8th March, 2013
	San Antonio, Texas, USA

	3th – 6th June, 2013
	Asia


Note: A list of upcoming meetings can be found at http://www.broadband-forum.org/meetings/upcomingmeetingsataglance.php
Attachments:

none

